### 502206490 01/24/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Ecount, Inc.	07/27/2011	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citibank, N.A.
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13748987	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2403594879

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 912-257-4864

Email: csullivan@jmi-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: John M. Harrington
Address Line 1: 317A E. Liberty St.

Address Line 2: Johnson, Marcou & Isaacs, LLC Address Line 4: Savannah, GEORGIA 31401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CITI-0370D2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER	Colleen Sullivan	

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=CITI\_0370D2\_Assignment\_to\_Citibank#page1.tif source=CITI\_0370D2\_Assignment\_to\_Citibank#page2.tif source=CITI\_0370D2\_Assignment\_to\_Citibank#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029688 FRAME: 0691 OF \$40.00 13/4898/

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, ECOUNT, INC., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, having

its principal place of business at 1100 E. Hector Street, Lee Park, Suite 257, Conshohocken, PA

19428, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions

and improvements disclosed in patent applications for Letters Patent and granted Letters Patent

listed in attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, CITIBANK, N.A., a national banking association, having a place of

business at 399 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive,

and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions,

continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and

described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefore; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a

division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for

the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and

transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign

application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries

other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on

said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising

from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions,

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 029688 FRAME: 0692

treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the

ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers,

execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and

rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns,

and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements

in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish

priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no

additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of

the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be

executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this 27 day of July, 2011.

[Corporate Seal]

ASSIGNOR: ECOUNT, INC)

Name

hi M. Kamari

[Corporate Seal]

ASSIGNEE: CITIBANS

Messesses

OF TOTAL

Erennished s

Page 2 of 2

# **EXHIBIT A**

SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	Country
12/774,785	May 6, 2010	NO.	DATE	Transfer Instrument	U.S.
11/336,533	January 20, 2006	7,739,168	June 15, 2010	Transfer Instrument	U.S.
09/188,810	November 9, 1998	7,010,512	March 7, 2006	Transfer Instrument	U.S.
PCT/US1999/023502	October 13, 1999			Transfer Instrument	PCT
2,349,547	October 13, 1999			Providing a Credit Card to Another Person Where Said Person Does Not Have Possession of Said Card	Canada
09/302,218	April 29, 1999	7,254,557	August 7, 2007	Financial Services Payment Vehicle and Method	U.S.
PCT/US1999/030830	December 27, 1999			Financial Services Payment Vehicle and Method	PCT
2,374,311	December 27, 1999			Financial Services Payment Vehicle and Method	Canada

PATENT REEL: 029688 FRAME: 0694

**RECORDED: 01/24/2013**